
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Criminal Justice Estimating Conference, December 14, 2011 
 

The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened December 14, 2011 to 
revise the forecast of prison admissions and populations.  During the three 
months monitored since the September conference, admissions totaled 7,976 or 
265 below the estimate.  The population at the end of November 2011 was 
101,022, or 237 below the estimate. 
 
A review of the latest criminal justice system measures indicated that reported 
index crimes decreased by 2.0 percent in the first six months of 2011 over the 
first six months of 2010.  Felony filings declined by 2.2 percent and guilty 
dispositions decreased by 3.2 percent in the first nine months of 2011 over 2010.  
New commitments decreased by 5.6 percent in FY 2010-11 over the prior fiscal 
year. 
 
There were 347 fewer technical violators admitted to prison in FY 2010-11 than 
in the previous fiscal year.  Year-and-a-day sentences declined in FY 2010-11 by 
722 from the FY 2009-10 level and the average sentence length for new 
commitments increased from 59.1 months in FY 2009-10 to 60.2 months in 
FY 2010-11. 
 
Taking these trends into consideration, the conferees adopted a forecast which 
assumes a 10.0 percent decrease in total admissions in FY 11-12 and a 0.9 
percent decrease in FY 12-13.  Total admissions then increase by 0.6 percent in 
FY 13-14 and by 0.2 in each of the last three years of the forecast period.    
 
The June 30 projected prison population is expected to decline by 2.2 percent in 
FY 11-12 and by 1.1 percent FY 12-13.  Change in population is then expected 
to hover around zero percent for the last four years of the forecast period.  The 
new forecast is 679 lower than the September forecast at the end of FY 11-12 
and 1,403 lower at the end of FY 16-17.   
 

      

Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) September 

2011 CJEC 

 
End of 
year 

percent 
change 

FY 11-12 32,078 34,323 100,074 (679) -2.2% 
FY 12-13 31,792 32,939 98,927 (1,088) -1.1% 
FY 13-14 31,977 32,302 98,602 (1,026) -0.3% 
FY 14-15 32,039 32,093    98,548 (1,123)  -0.1% 
FY 15-16 32,099 32,117 98,530 (1,112)   0.0% 
FY 16-17 32,160 32,189 98,501 (1,403)   0.0% 

 



  

 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2010-11 35,616 35,529 102,319 35,624 35,537 102,319 0
FY 2011-12 32,907 34,473 100,753 32,078 34,323 100,074 -679
FY 2012-13 32,612 33,350 100,015 31,792 32,939 98,927 -1,088
FY 2013-14 32,802 33,189 99,628 31,977 32,302 98,602 -1,026
FY 2014-15 32,864 32,821 99,671 32,039 32,093 98,548 -1,123
FY 2015-16 32,926 32,955 99,642 32,099 32,117 98,530 -1,112
FY 2016-17 32,988 32,726 99,904 32,160 32,189 98,501 -1,403

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD September 15, 2011 versus December 14, 2011

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference
held September 15, 2011 held December 14, 2011

JUL 10 3,124 2,982 102,374 3,124             2,982            102,374 0
AUG 10 2,954 3,137 102,191 2,954             3,137            102,191 0
SEP 10 3,220 2,971 102,440 3,220             2,971            102,440 0
OCT 10 2,938 2,981 102,397 2,938             2,981            102,397 0
NOV 10 2,686 2,863 102,220 2,686             2,863            102,220 0
DEC 10 2,956 3,038 102,138 2,956             3,038            102,138 0
JAN 2011 2,646 3,038 101,746 2,647             3,039            101,746 0
FEB 11 2,786 2,699 101,833 2,787             2,700            101,833 0
MAR 11 3,501 3,143 102,191 3,502             3,144            102,191 0
APR 11 2,798 2,888 102,101 2,798             2,888            102,101 0
MAY 11 2,866 2,959 102,008 2,868             2,961            102,008 0
JUN 11 3,141 2,830 102,319 3,144             2,833            102,319 0



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference
JUL 11 2,609 3,199 101,729 2,621             3,211            101,729 0
AUG 11 2,865 2,815 101,779 2,854             2,804            101,779 0
SEP 11 2,967 2,967 101,779 2,647             2,980            101,446 -333
OCT 11 2,842 2,961 101,660 2,718             2,931            101,233 -427
NOV 11 2,433 2,834 101,259 2,611             2,822            101,022 -237
DEC 11 2,823 2,905 101,177 2,739             2,870            100,891 -286
JAN 2012 2,390 2,888 100,679 2,319             2,847            100,364 -315
FEB 12 2,651 2,688 100,642 2,571             2,694            100,241 -401
MAR 12 3,194 2,796 101,040 3,103             2,866            100,478 -562
APR 12 2,637 2,710 100,967 2,560             2,719            100,319 -648
MAY 12 2,650 2,843 100,774 2,571             2,834            100,056 -718
JUN 12 2,846 2,867 100,753 2,763             2,745            100,074 -679

JUL 12 2,594 2,886 100,461 2,603             2,863            99,814 -647
AUG 12 2,837 2,792 100,506 2,825             2,832            99,807 -699
SEP 12 2,938 2,791 100,653 2,639             2,803            99,643 -1,010
OCT 12 2,816 2,792 100,677 2,700             2,825            99,518 -1,159
NOV 12 2,411 2,758 100,330 2,584             2,735            99,367 -963
DEC 12 2,795 2,765 100,360 2,711             2,745            99,333 -1,027
JAN 2013 2,369 2,833 99,896 2,297             2,767            98,863 -1,033
FEB 13 2,626 2,663 99,859 2,546             2,611            98,798 -1,061
MAR 13 3,165 2,802 100,222 3,072             2,708            99,162 -1,060
APR 13 2 614 2 745 100 091 2 534 2 670 99 026 1 065

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST

APR 13 2,614 2,745 100,091 2,534           2,670          99,026 -1,065
MAY 13 2,627 2,814 99,904 2,546             2,743            98,829 -1,075
JUN 13 2,820 2,709 100,015 2,735             2,637            98,927 -1,088

JUL 13 2,609 2,755 99,869 2,619             2,707            98,839 -1,030
AUG 13 2,854 2,735 99,988 2,842             2,761            98,920 -1,068
SEP 13 2,956 2,707 100,237 2,654             2,689            98,885 -1,352
OCT 13 2,832 2,826 100,243 2,715             2,777            98,823 -1,420
NOV 13 2,425 2,767 99,901 2,600             2,738            98,685 -1,216
DEC 13 2,812 2,792 99,921 2,726             2,729            98,682 -1,239
JAN 2014 2,384 2,805 99,500 2,310             2,679            98,313 -1,187
FEB 14 2,641 2,688 99,453 2,561             2,566            98,308 -1,145
MAR 14 3,184 2,781 99,856 3,090             2,637            98,761 -1,095
APR 14 2,629 2,762 99,723 2,548             2,626            98,683 -1,040
MAY 14 2,641 2,787 99,577 2,561             2,663            98,581 -996
JUN 14 2,835 2,784 99,628 2,751             2,730            98,602 -1,026



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 14 2,613 2,802 99,439 2,624             2,723            98,503 -936
AUG 14 2,859 2,741 99,557 2,847             2,703            98,647 -910
SEP 14 2,961 2,700 99,818 2,660             2,700            98,607 -1,211
OCT 14 2,838 2,764 99,892 2,720             2,726            98,601 -1,291
NOV 14 2,430 2,698 99,624 2,605             2,665            98,541 -1,083
DEC 14 2,817 2,745 99,696 2,732             2,697            98,576 -1,120
JAN 2015 2,388 2,753 99,331 2,314             2,635            98,255 -1,076
FEB 15 2,646 2,662 99,315 2,566             2,596            98,225 -1,090
MAR 15 3,190 2,767 99,738 3,095             2,662            98,658 -1,080
APR 15 2,634 2,720 99,652 2,554             2,651            98,561 -1,091
MAY 15 2,647 2,745 99,554 2,566             2,678            98,449 -1,105
JUN 15 2,841 2,724 99,671 2,756             2,657            98,548 -1,123

JUL 15 2,619 2,698 99,592 2,628             2,657            98,519 -1,073
AUG 15 2,865 2,708 99,749 2,853             2,673            98,699 -1,050
SEP 15 2,966 2,777 99,938 2,664             2,676            98,687 -1,251
OCT 15 2,843 2,771 100,010 2,726             2,697            98,716 -1,294
NOV 15 2,434 2,732 99,712 2,609             2,634            98,691 -1,021
DEC 15 2,822 2,771 99,763 2,737             2,698            98,730 -1,033
JAN 2016 2,393 2,750 99,406 2,319             2,667            98,382 -1,024
FEB 16 2,651 2,720 99,337 2,571             2,653            98,300 -1,037
MAR 16 3 196 2 779 99 754 3 101 2 689 98 712 1 042

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST

MAR 16 3,196 2,779 99,754 3,101           2,689          98,712 -1,042
APR 16 2,639 2,743 99,650 2,559             2,678            98,593 -1,057
MAY 16 2,652 2,755 99,547 2,570             2,699            98,464 -1,083
JUN 16 2,846 2,751 99,642 2,762             2,696            98,530 -1,112

JUL 16 2,623 2,752 99,513 2,633             2,698            98,465 -1,048
AUG 16 2,870 2,777 99,606 2,858             2,730            98,593 -1,013
SEP 16 2,972 2,725 99,853 2,668             2,666            98,595 -1,258
OCT 16 2,848 2,778 99,923 2,731             2,732            98,594 -1,329
NOV 16 2,440 2,742 99,621 2,616             2,701            98,509 -1,112
DEC 16 2,827 2,733 99,715 2,742             2,706            98,545 -1,170
JAN 2017 2,396 2,733 99,378 2,323             2,673            98,195 -1,183
FEB 17 2,656 2,680 99,354 2,575             2,635            98,135 -1,219
MAR 17 3,203 2,733 99,824 3,108             2,691            98,552 -1,272
APR 17 2,644 2,674 99,794 2,564             2,645            98,471 -1,323
MAY 17 2,657 2,714 99,737 2,575             2,663            98,383 -1,354
JUN 17 2,852 2,685 99,904 2,767             2,649            98,501 -1,403
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

  
 

JUL 10 AUG 10 SEP 10 OCT 10 NOV 10 DEC 10 JAN 11 FEB 11 MAR 11 APR 11 MAY 11 JUN 11

3,124        2,954        3,220        2,938        2,686        2,956        2,647        2,787        3,502        2,798        2,868        3,144        

3,019        2,859        3,082        2,832        2,590        2,836        2,544        2,706        3,403        2,702        2,785        3,033        

105           95             138           106           96             120           103           81             99             96             83             111           

-            -            1               -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1               
105           95             137           106           96             120           103           81             100           96             83             110           

 
2,982        3,137        2,971        2,981        2,863        3,038        3,039        2,700        3,144        2,888        2,961        2,833        

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 14, 2011
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS

 

END OF MONTH POPULATION

September 15, 2011 CJEC

Proposed over/(under) September 2011 CJEC 

102,374    102,191    102,440    102,397    102,220    102,138    101,746    101,833    102,191    102,101    102,008    102,319    

            

     



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17
ACTUAL

35,624                32,078                31,792                31,977                32,039                32,099                32,160                

34,391                30,888                30,612                30,809                30,882                30,954                31,026                
-                      -                      

1,233                  1,190                  1,180                  1,168                  1,157                  1,145                  1,134                  
  -                      

2                         1                         2                         2                         2                         3                         2                         
1,232                  1,189                  1,178                  1,166                  1,155                  1,142                  1,132                  

 
 

  
35,537                34,323                32,939                32,302                32,093                32,117                32,189                

    
-                      21                       36                       36                       36                       36                       36                       

      
-                      298                     929                     1,097                  1,165                  1,153                  1,141                  

      
-                      34,098                31,974                31,169                30,892                30,928                31,012                

     
-                      32,314                20,614                11,916                7,243                  4,887                  3,716                  
-                      1,559                  11,360                19,253                23,649                26,041                27,296                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 14, 2011
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL

END OF MONTH POPULATION

September 15, 2011 CJEC

Proposed over/(under) September 2011 CJEC 

102,319              100,074              98,927                98,602                98,548                98,530                98,501                

102,319              100,753              100,015              99,628                99,671                99,642                99,904                

-                      (679)                    (1,088)                 (1,026)                 (1,123)                 (1,112)                 (1,403)                 



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

JUL 11 AUG 11 SEP 11 OCT 11 NOV 11 DEC 11 JAN 12 FEB 12 MAR 12 APR 12 MAY 12 JUN 12

2,621        2,854        2,647        2,718        2,611        2,739        2,319        2,571        3,103        2,560        2,571        2,763        

2,522        2,754        2,536        2,623        2,520        2,631        2,226        2,475        2,996        2,465        2,482        2,657        

99             100           111           95             91             108           93             96             107           95             89             106           

-            -            -            -            -            -            1               -            -            -            -            -            
99             100           111           95             91             108           92             96             107           95             89             106           

3,211        2,804        2,980        2,931        2,822        2,870        2,847        2,694        2,866        2,719        2,834        2,745        

NA NA NA NA NA 3               3               3               3               3               3               3               

NA NA NA NA NA 5               24             45             47             53             64             60             

NA NA NA NA NA 2,862        2,820        2,646        2,816        2,663        2,767        2,682        

NA NA NA NA NA 2,634        2,686        2,479        2,587        2,413        2,469        2,298        
NA NA NA NA NA 97             134           167           229           250           298           384           

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 14, 2011
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL

END OF MONTH POPULATION

September 15, 2011 CJEC

Proposed over/(under) September 2011 CJEC 

101,729    101,779    101,446    101,233    101,022    100,891    100,364    100,241    100,478    100,319    100,056    100,074    

  101,779    101,660    101,259    101,177    100,679    100,642    101,040    100,967    100,774    100,753    

  (333)          (427)          (237)          (286)          (315)          (401)          (562)          (648)          (718)          (679)          



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

JUL 12 AUG 12 SEP 12 OCT 12 NOV 12 DEC 12 JAN 13 FEB 13 MAR 13 APR 13 MAY 13 JUN 13

2,603        2,825        2,639        2,700        2,584        2,711        2,297        2,546        3,072        2,534        2,546        2,735        

2,499        2,729        2,513        2,600        2,497        2,608        2,207        2,453        2,969        2,443        2,460        2,634        

104           96             126           100           87             103           90             93             103           91             86             101           

1               -            -            -            -            -            1               -            -            -            -            -            
103           96             126           100           87             103           89             93             103           91             86             101           

2,863        2,832        2,803        2,825        2,735        2,745        2,767        2,611        2,708        2,670        2,743        2,637        

3               3               3               3               3               3               3               3               3               3               3               3               

63             67             74             78             83             78             78             82             81             81             82             82             

2,797        2,762        2,726        2,744        2,649        2,664        2,686        2,526        2,624        2,586        2,658        2,552        

2,330        2,180        2,040        1,955        1,776        1,717        1,685        1,454        1,473        1,383        1,393        1,228        
467           582           686           789           873           947           1,001        1,072        1,151        1,203        1,265        1,324        

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 14, 2011
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL

END OF MONTH POPULATION

September 15, 2011 CJEC

Proposed over/(under) September 2011 CJEC 

99,814      99,807      99,643      99,518      99,367      99,333      98,863      98,798      99,162      99,026      98,829      98,927      

100,461    100,506    100,653    100,677    100,330    100,360    99,896      99,859      100,222    100,091    99,904      100,015    

(647)          (699)          (1,010)       (1,159)       (963)          (1,027)       (1,033)       (1,061)       (1,060)       (1,065)       (1,075)       (1,088)       



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

